15% fall in property values 3.1
75 bps increase in yields 3.2
Credit spreads widening3  2.9
Combined stress of 25% fall in equity markets, 20% fall in property, 75 bps increase in
yields and credit spreads widening3  2.3

3 10 year term: AAA – 48bps, AA – 77bps, A – 108bps, BBB – 162bps.

One-off shocks would be expected to lead to a deferral of cash emergence rather than a permanent
diminution.

Group performance

MCEV

Group MCEV operating earnings1

The Board is pleased to report that embedded value performance was strong reflecting the resilience
of Phoenix Life and the realisation of significant value from management actions. The Group has
delivered growth in embedded value from management actions of £296 million, exceeding the 2010
target of £145 million.

The Group generated MCEV operating earnings after tax of £543 million in 2010, an increase of £156
million on the 2009 pro forma period (on a consistent basis).

MCEV operating earnings

Year
ended

31
Decemb
er 2010

£m

Year
ended

31
Decemb
er 2009

pro
forma

£m

Adjustment to
move to a

longer term
rate of return3

£m

Year
ended

31
Decemb
er 2009

on a
consiste
nt basis

£m

Life MCEV operating earnings2  758 380 164 544

Management services operating
profit 20 14 – 14

IGNIS Asset Management operating
profit 46 34 – 34

Group costs (70) (54) – (54)

Group MCEV operating earnings
before tax 754 374 164 538

Tax on operating earnings (211) (105) (46) (151)

Group MCEV operating earnings
after tax 543 269 118 387
1 The Phoenix Group Market Consistent Embedded Value methodology (referred to herein and in the supplementary
information as MCEV) is set out in note 1 in the MCEV supplementary information. The asset management and management
services businesses are included in the Group MCEV at the value of IFRS net assets. The Group MCEV does not include the
future earnings from their existing business.
2 Life MCEV operating earnings are derived on an after tax basis. For presentational purposes Life MCEV operating earnings
before tax has been calculated by grossing up the after tax Life MCEV operating earnings. Life MCEV operating earnings

[…]

Assets under management increased by £0.6 billion to £67.5 billion at 31 December 2010, as shown
above3.

Internal funds under management decreased by £0.1 billion to £60.0 billion in the year as positive
market movements of £5.3 billion almost fully offset the run-off of the closed life business of £5.4
billion.

Third party net sales were £1.3 billion (2009 pro forma: £0.4 billion) for the year reflecting strong sales
of liquidity funds and retail products.

Group costs

Costs relating to Group functions amounted to £40 million before tax (2009 pro forma: £20 million),
the balance of the charge in both periods relates primarily to the pension schemes. The increase in
Group costs reflects the ongoing costs from having a Premium Listing and the reallocation of certain
functional costs from operating companies to Group.

Reconciliation of Group MCEV operating earnings to Group MCEV earnings

Group MCEV earnings are reconciled to the Group MCEV operating earnings, as follows:

Year
ende
d 31

Dece
mber
2010

£m

Year
ended

31
Dece
mber
2009

pro
forma

£m

Adjustment
to move to

a longer
term rate
of return4

£m

Year
ended

31
Dece
mber
2009
on a

consis
tent

basis
£m

Group MCEV operating earnings after tax  543 269 118 387

Economic variances on covered business5  101 701 (164) 537

Economic variances on non-covered business (38) (245) – (245)

Other non-operating variances on covered
business (54) 9 – 9

Non-recurring items (75) (87) – (87)

Gain on debt refinancing – 491 – 491

Finance costs attributable to owners (168) (390) – (390)

Tax on non-operating earnings (54) (197) 46 (151)

Group MCEV earnings after tax 255 551 – 551
4 The Group has moved to calculating the expected contribution on existing business using longer term expectations of
investment returns.

5 Covered business includes all long term insurance business written by the Group, but excludes the asset management and
management service companies.

Economic variances on covered business

Positive economic variances reflect changes in interest rate yields, favourable equity movements and
strong returns on hedge funds.

Economic variances on non-covered business

2010 was impacted by an increase in the market value of the listed Tier 1 Bonds which reduced

[…]

MCEV
£m

Management
services

IFRS £m

Asset
Managemen

t IFRS £m

Other
Group

companies
¹ IFRS £m  Group MCEV £m

Group MCEV at 1
January 2010  4,731  56  39  (2,999)  1,827

Operating MCEV earnings
(after tax) 546  14  33  (50)  543

Non-operating MCEV
earnings (after tax) 34  (54)  –  (268)  (288)

Total MCEV earnings  580  (40)  33  (318)  255

Other movements –  –  –  27  27

Capital and dividend flows
– internal2  (794)  64  (18)  748  –

Capital and dividend flows
– external –  –  –  (5)  (5)

Closing value at 31
December 2010  4,517  80  54  (2,547)  2,104

• Comprises the Group holding companies that do not form part of the Phoenix Life and Ignis Asset
Management divisions.

• Includes a re-allocation of a £250 million loan asset from Covered business to Other Group
companies. This does not affect the closing Group MCEV or MCEV earnings.

for the year ended 31 December 2009 (pro forma)

  Non-covered business

Covered
business
MCEV £m

Management
services IFRS
£m

Asset
Management
IFRS £m

Other Group
companies¹
IFRS £m

Group
MCEV £m

Pro forma Group MCEV at 1 January
2009  4,081 122 34 (3,193)  1,044

Operating MCEV earnings (post-taxation) 273 10 24 (38)  269

Non- operating MCEV earnings (post-
taxation) 511 (25) (4) (200)  282

Total MCEV earnings  784 (15) 20 (238)  551

Foreign exchange – – – (44)  (44)

Other movements – – – (14)  (14)

Capital and dividend flows – internal  (134) (51) (15) 200  –

Capital and dividend flows – external – – – 290  290

Closing value at 31 December 2009  4,731 56 39 (2,999)  1,827

1. Comprises the Group holding companies that do not form part of the Phoenix Life and Ignis Asset Management divisions.

RECONCILIATION OF GROUP IFRS EQUITY TO MCEV NET WORTH

2010

£m
2009

£m

Group net assets attributable to owners of the parent as reported under
IFRS  1,580  1,412

Goodwill and other intangibles in accordance with IFRS removed (net of tax) (391)  (413)

Value of in-force business in accordance with IFRS removed (net of tax) (1,345)  (1,419)

Adjustments to IFRS reserving (138)  (98)

Tax adjustments (90)  (99)

Revalue listed debt to market value 94  235